
State-wise contribution in the Indian Army (Excluding Officers) 

 

Sr No State Contribution in 
Army (JCOs+ORs)  

Share in the rank 
and file (%) 

Percentage of 
national 
Population1   

1 Uttar Pradesh 162724 14.66 16.49 

2 Punjab 90292 8.13 2.29  

3 Maharashtra 84373 7.60 9.29 

4 Rajasthan 80034 7.21 2.09 

5 Bihar  73400 6.61 8.58 

6 Haryana  65910 5.94 2.09 

7 Uttarakhand  59978 5.40 1.38 

8 West Bengal 54871 4.94 2.72 

9 Tamil Nadu 51017 4.60 5.96 

10 Himachal Pradesh 48840 4.40 0.57 

11 Madhya Pradesh 47041 4.24 6.00 

12 Jammu & Kashmir& 
Ladakh 

46855 4.22 1.04 

13 Andhra Pradesh 42926 3.87 7.00 

14 Kerala 37531 3.38 2.76 

15 Karnataka 32333 2.91 5.05 

16 Odisha 23681 2.13 3.47 

17 Gujarat 22033 1.98 4.99 

18 Assam 20052 1.81 2.58 

19 Jharkhand 17192 1.55 2.72 

20 Telangana 10798 0.97  

21 Chhattisgarh 9893 0.89 2.11 

22 Manipur 8565 0.77 0.22 

23 Nagaland 3681 0.33 0.16 

24 Mizoram 3101 0.28 0.09 

25 Arunachal Pradesh 3006 0.27 0.11 

26 Delhi 2514 0.23 1.38 

27 Tripura 1934 0.17 0.30 

28 Sikkim 1826 0.16 0.05 

29 Meghalaya 1651 0.15 0.24 

30 Andaman 849 0.08 0.03 

31 Daman & Diu 427 0.04 0.02 

32 Lakshadweep 229 0.02 0.01 

33 Goa 219 0.02 0.12 

34 Puducherry 199 0.02 0.10 

35 Chandigarh 105 0.01 0.09 

36 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 0.00 0.03 

 
1 As per 2011 Census.  



State-wise contribution to the Indian Armed Forces (Army, Navy and Air Force)  

 

Sr 
No 

State Contribution 
in Army 
(JCOs+ORs)  

Contribution 
in Navy 
(Sailors) 

Contribution 
Air Force 
(Airmen) 

Total 
Strength 
in Armed 
Forces 

Share 
in 
armed 
forces 
(%) 

Percentage 
of national 
Population   

1 Uttar Pradesh 162724 11946 35942 215445 16.41 16.49 

2 Punjab 90292 1464 1924 93680 7.14 2.29  

3 Maharashtra 84373 2854 2086 89313 6.80 9.29 

4 Rajasthan 80034 8202 15868 104104 7.93 2.09 

5 Bihar  73400 5964 21931 101295 7.72 8.58 

6 Haryana  65910 6237 16024 88171 6.72 2.09 

7 Uttarakhand  59978 1578 5425 66981 5.10 1.38 

8 West Bengal 54871 1888 4538 61297 4.67 2.72 

9 Tamil Nadu 51017 912 1475 53404 4.07 5.96 

10 Himachal 
Pradesh 

48840 1937 1994 52771 4.02 0.57 

11 Madhya 
Pradesh 

47041 3043 3758 53842 4.10 6.00 

12 Jammu & 
Kashmir& 
Ladakh 

46855 1024 1983 49862 3.80 1.04 

13 Andhra 
Pradesh 

42926 3677 3963 50566 3.85 7.00 

14 Kerala 37531 2542 5404 45477 3.46 2.76 

15 Karnataka 32333 1052 1692 35077 2.67 5.05 

16 Odisha 23681 3006 4194 30881 2.35 3.47 

17 Gujarat 22033 652 1216 23901 1.82 4.99 

18 Assam 20052 763 1386 22201 1.69 2.58 

19 Jharkhand 17192 1311 2788 21291 1.62 2.72 

20 Telangana 10798 574 1049 12421 0.95  

21 Chhattisgarh 9893 187 1032 11112 0.85 2.11 

22 Manipur 8565 459 1417 10441 0.80 0.22 

23 Nagaland 3681 139 31 3851 0.29 0.16 

24 Mizoram 3101 141 71 3313 0.25 0.09 

25 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

3006 9 82 3097 0.24 0.11 

26 Delhi 2514 627 944 4085 0.31 1.38 

27 Tripura 1934 24 216 2174 0.17 0.30 

28 Sikkim 1826 162 45 2033 0.15 0.05 

29 Meghalaya 1651 88 53 1792 0.14 0.24 

30 Andaman 849 112 135 1096 0.08 0.03 

31 Daman & Diu 427  4 431 0.03 0.02 

32 Lakshadweep 229 20 12 261 0.02 0.01 

33 Goa 219 92 43 354 0.03 0.12 

34 Puducherry 199 6 61 266 0.02 0.10 



35 Chandigarh 105 21 71 197 0.02 0.09 

36 Dadra & 
Nagar Haveli 

1 4  5 0.00 0.03 

 Others/No 
Data 

 971 106    

 


